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Ruggedized Fiber Optic Connectors

Physical Contact & Technology

Product Facts
� Optical termini for use with
GPR, ARINC 600, circular
MIL-DTL-38999 connectors.

� Industry Standard 1.25 mm
ceramic ferrule

� Compatible with 1.5-2.2 mm
Tight jacket and loose tube
cable construction:
� MT - Tight jacket cable
� ML - Loose tube cable

� SM / MM versions

Materials
Housings— Nickel Plated Copper
Ferrule— Zirconia
Spring— Stainless Steel
Crimp Sleeve— Nickel Plated Copper
Protective Cover— Silicone

Optical Performance
Singlemode, 1310 nm/1550 nm
(UPC):

Attenuation, Mean— 0.15dB
Return Loss— > 50dB

Multimode, 850 nm/1310 nm:
Attenuation, Mean—  0.10dB
Return Loss— > 20dB

ARINC 801 Optical Termini

Mechanical / Environmental Performance
ARINC 801 Optical ARINC 801 Optical ARINC 801 Optical

Test Description Standard Termini in Termini in Termini in
GPR A & B 38999 ARINC 600
Connector Connector Connector 

Thermal Shock SAE-AS-13441 -55C /+100C -55C /+100C -55C /+100Cmet 1003.1
Temperature Life TIA/EIA 455-20A 500h @ +100C 500h @ +100C 500h @ +100C

8h/axis 8h/axis 8h/axis
Vibration TIA/EIA 455-11 3.8g2/Hz 3.8g2/Hz 0.2g2/Hz 

43 G rms 43 G rms 16.4 G rms
Shock TIA/EIA 455-14A 300 G - 3ms 300 G - 3ms 50G - 11ms
Mate/Unmate SAE-AS-13441 100 Cycles N/A 100 Cycles(GPR/ARINC 600) met 2016
Mate/Unmate TIA/EIA 455-21A N/A 500 Cycles N/A(38999)

Maint. Aging SAE-AS-13441 10 Cycles 10 Cycles 10 Cyclesmet 2002-1
Salt Spray SAE-AS-13441 96 hr 500 hr 48 hrmet 1001.1 cond C
Cable Ret. SAE-AS-13441 68N 68N 68N(1.8 mm) met 2009-1

Humidity TIA/EIA 455-5 10 cycles / 24h 10 cycles / 24h

(GPR/38999) met B7A 90% RH 90% RH N/A
-25C/+65C -25C/+65C

Humidity TIA/EIA 455-5 10 cycles / 24h 

(ARINC 600) met B N/A N/A 90% RH
-25C/+65C 

Altitude Imm. TIA/EIA 455-15 10,000 ft 10,000 ft 10,000 ft
(69.6kPa) (69.6kPa) (69.6kPa)

ARINC 801 Optical Termini
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Ruggedized Fiber Optic Connectors

Physical Contact & Technology (Continued)

Note: All part numbers are RoHS compliant.

Connector
Sub-Assembly

Crimp SleeveARINC 801 Optical Termini
(Continued)

There are three types of 
ARINC 801 Optical Termini 
available dependent upon
cable structure.  

ARINC 801 Optical Termini Part Numbers
Cable Structure S/M Fiber S/M Fiber M/M Fiber

Cable Dia. ML (loose & tight) 125.3 µm 125.3 µm 128 µm
MT (ultra tight) PC/UPC APC PC

0.9mm Buffer — * * *
1.5 - 2.2 mm ML 1918614-1 1918616-1 1828199-1
1.5 - 2.2 mm MT 1918615-1 1918617-1 1828200-1

Consult your local TE Sales Representative for additional options.
* Contact TE for availability.

Accessories Part Number
Dust Cap 1985335-1
100 Pc Bulk Pack 1985335-2

Cable Structure
Loose Structure Tight Structure Ultra Tight Structure

Movement between Yes No Nofiber & 900 µm buffer
Movement between Yes Yes No900 µm & cable jacket

ARINC 801 Cavity Reducers
Size 8 Quadrax Part Number ARINC 801 Cavity Reducer
Pin Quadrax adapter for ARINC 801 Optical 1757727-1 Quadrax cavity reducer (FR/FR) for receptacle shellTermini in Quadrax FR type cavity
Pin Quadrax adapter for ARINC 801 Optical 1757710-1 Quadrax cavity reducer (RR/RR) for receptacle shellTermini in Quadrax RR type cavity
Socket Quadrax adapter for ARINC 801 1757711-1 Quadrax cavity reducer (RR/RR) for plug shellOptical Termini in Quadrax RR type cavity

Adapters

Type Version Alignment Part Number Dim.
Sleeve (page 3-32)

ARINC 801 Optical Termini Simplex

to ARINC 801 Optical Termini Bulkhead Ceramic Zirconia 1828996-1 Fig. 1
Feedthrough Type

ARINC 801 Optical Termini Simplex Ceramic Zirconia 1828997-1 Fig. 2to ARINC 801 Optical Termini Straight
ARINC 801 Optical Termini Simplex Ceramic Zirconia 1828979-1 Fig. 3to LC LC Panel Cutout
ARINC 801 Optical Termini Duplex Ceramic Zirconia 1828980-1 Fig. 4to LC LC Panel Cutout

ARINC 801 Optical Termini Duplex

to LC MIL-DTL-38999 Ceramic Zirconia 1828995-1 Fig. 5
Panel Cutout

Tools
Description/Function Part Number
Metal Extraction Tool (M81 969/1-03) 91066-3
Plastic Extraction Tool (M81 969/1403) M81969/14-03
Daniels Right Angle Insertion Tool DAK83-16*
Daniels Right Angle Removal Tool DRK83-16*

* Contact Daniels Manufacturing Corporation

TE Connectivity has multiple
connector types/families avail-
able for the ARINC 801 Optical
Termini System.

These are:

� General Purpose
Rectangular Connectors
� F5 & F12 Inserts

� MIL-DTL-38999 connectors
� 13-04, 15-06, 21-16 

� ARINC 600
� F12 combinations and F36

� Quadrax Cavity Reducers

� Motherboard &
Daughtercard Solutions

Connector Options:

For part numbers, details, 
and / or additional connector
types and arrangements, 

contact your local 
TE Sales Representative.
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